statements was RMB 156,361,800). Through evaluation of Jiangsu China Enterprise Huazhongtian

Assets Appraisal Co., Ltd., the value of all shareholders' equity of Haier Networks was RMB 454

million on the base date December 31, 2020. Based on the assessed value, and the total transaction

amount of this transaction was confirmed to be RMB 449.3 million. For details of this transaction, see

the “Announcement on the Proposed Acquisition of 100% of Equity of Zhejiang Haier Network

Technology Co., Ltd.” (Lin 2021-033).

By the end of the reporting period, the Company had paid Haier Financial Holdings the equity

transfer price (Issue 1) of RMB 67.395 million, and both parties had completed the first phase of

delivery in accordance with the agreement.

XII. Other significant matters

□Applicable √Not applicable

Semi-annual Report for 2021

47 / 202

Section VII.  Changes in Shares and Shareholders
I. Changes in equity

(i)   Exhibition of changes in shares

1、 Exhibition of changes in shares

Unit: share
 Before this change Increase or decrease in the current period (+, -) After this change

Number (%)
New

shares
issued

Bonus
shares

Shares
converted from
capital reserve

Others Subtotal Number (%)

I. Restricted shares 0 0 46,700,000 0 0 0 46,700,000 46,700,000 0.85

1. Shares held by the state

2. Shares held by state-owned legal
persons

3. Shares held by other domestic
capitals

0 0
46,700,000 0 0 0 46,700,000 46,700,000

0.85

In which: shares held by domestic
non-state-owned legal persons

shares held by domestic natural
persons

0 0
46,700,000 0 0 0 46,700,000 46,700,000

0.85

4. Shares held by foreign capitals

In which: shares held by foreign
non-state-owned legal persons

shares held by foreign natural persons

II. Unrestricted shares 5,443,214,176 100.00   5,443,214,176 99.15

1. RMB-denominated common shares 5,443,214,176 100.00 0 0 0 0 0 5,443,214,176 99.15

2. Foreign shares listed in China

3. Foreign shares listed abroad

4. Others

Semi-annual Report for 2021

48 / 202

III. Total number of shares 5,443,214,176 100.00 46,700,000 0 0 0 46,700,000 5,489,914,176 100.00

Semi-annual Report for 2021

49 / 202

2、 Description of changes in shares

√Applicable □Not applicable

During the reporting period, according to the 2020 restricted stock incentive plan, the Company

granted 46,700,000 restricted stocks to 395 incentive objects for the first time, and completed the

registration of stocks. The Company increased its share capital by 46,700,000 shares, and the total

share capital increased to 5,489,914,176 shares.

3、 The impact of share changes on financial indicators such as earnings per share and net
assets per share during the period from the end of the reporting period to the disclosure date